

AUG 6 - 2007

Nos. 06-1454, 06-1457, 06-1462, 06-1468

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SEMPRA GENERATION *et al.*, PETITIONERS,  
v.  
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CA, *et al.*

MORGAN STANLEY CAPITAL GROUP, INC., PETITIONER,  
v.  
PUBLIC UTILITY DIST. NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY WA, *et al.*

CALPINE ENERGY SERVICES, L.P., *et al.*, PETITIONERS,  
v.  
PUBLIC UTILITY DIST. NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY WA, *et al.*

DYNEGY POWER MARKETING, INC., *et al.*, PETITIONERS,  
v.  
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CA, *et al.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATURAL GAS SUPPLY  
ASSOCIATION AND INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIE* IN  
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONS FOR CERTIORARI**

BARRY RUSSELL  
INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA  
1201 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 857-4722  
*Attorney for the Independent  
Petroleum Association of Am.*

ROBERT R. GASAWAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
ASHLEY C. PARRISH  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
*Attorneys for the Natural  
Gas Supply Association*

August 6, 2007

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 4

I. Because The Nation’s Electricity And  
Natural Gas Markets Are Increasingly  
Interdependent, The Ninth Circuit  
Decisions Could Spill Over Into Natural  
Gas Markets. .... 5

II. The Ninth Circuit Decisions Introduce  
Uncertainty By Undermining The  
Principal of *Stare Decisis* And The  
Doctrinal Stability Of This Court’s *Mobile-  
Sierra* Regime..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 233 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990) .....	13
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	11
<i>Federal Power Commission v.</i> <i>Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956) .....	passim
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21, 126 S.Ct. 514 (2005) .....	12
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rates Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968) .....	13
<i>Maislin Indus., U.S., Inc. v.</i> <i>Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990) .....	12
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	11
<i>United Dist. Cos. v. FERC</i> , 88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v.</i> <i>Mobile Gas Service Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956) .....	passim

## Agency Cases

<i>Pipeline Service Obligations and Revisions to Regulations Governing Self-Implementing Transportation Under Part 284 of the Commission's Regulations, Order No. 636, FERC Stats. &amp; Regs. ¶ 30,939 (Apr. 8, 1992), on reh'g, Order No. 636-A, FERC Stats. &amp; Regs. ¶ 30,950 (Aug. 3, 1992), on reh'g, Order No. 636-B, 61 FERC ¶ 61,272 (1992), on reh'g, 62 FERC ¶ 61,007 (1993)</i> .....	9
---	---

## Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 3431(b)(1)(A) (2000).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 717(b) (2000).....	9
18 C.F.R. § 284.284(a) (2007).....	9
18 C.F.R. § 284.402(a) (2007).....	9

## Other Authorities

Asia Pacific Energy Research Centre, Natural Gas Market Reform in the APEC Region (2003), available at <a href="http://www.ieej.or.jp/aperc/pdf/project2002/gas-market.pdf">http://www.ieej.or.jp/aperc/pdf/project2002/gas-market.pdf</a> .....	4, 6
EIA, The Majors' Shift to Natural Gas (2001), available at <a href="http://www.eia.doe.gov/emeu/finance/sptopics/majors/majors.pdf">http://www.eia.doe.gov/emeu/finance/sptopics/majors/majors.pdf</a> .....	4
FERC, 2004 State of the Markets Report (June 2005), available at <a href="http://www.ferc.gov/EventCalendar/Files/20050615093455-06-15-05-som2004.pdf">http://www.ferc.gov/EventCalendar/Files/20050615093455-06-15-05-som2004.pdf</a> .....	4

FERC, 2006 State of the Markets Report (2007), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ferc.gov/market-oversight/st-mkt-ovr/som-rpt-2006.pdf">http://www.ferc.gov/ market-oversight/st-mkt-ovr/ som-rpt-2006.pdf</a> .....	6, 11
GAO, Meeting Energy Demand in the 21st Century, GAO-05-414T (March 16, 2005), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d05414t.pdf">http://www.gao.gov/ new.items/d05414t.pdf</a> .....	11, 12
Goldstein, Eli & Young, Warren, Regulatory Failures and Regulatory Successes: The Case of U.S. Electricity Regulatory Reforms 8 (2002), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://regulation.upf.edu/reg-network/papers/golds2.pdf">http://regulation.upf.edu/ reg-network/papers/golds2.pdf</a> .....	7
National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners, Gas and Electricity Interdependence: The Current Situation and Intermediate and Long-Term Solutions (2003), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.globalregulatorynetwork.org/pdfs/interdependence.pdf">http://www.globalregulatory network.org/pdfs/interdependence.pdf</a> .....	8
National Petroleum Council, Balancing Natural Gas Policy: Fueling the Demands of a Growing Economy 48 (2003), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.npc.org/reports/NG_Volume_1.pdf">http://www.npc.org/reports/ NG_Volume_1.pdf</a> .....	3
Shively, Bob & Ferrare, John, Understanding Today's Natural Gas Business (2004) .....	4
